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PRESENT:

BOARD MEMBERS: Charbel Barakat, Vice Chairnman (via
M crosoft Teans); Brian Aungst, Jr.; Ron Peri; Craig
Mat eer

SPEAKERS: Jereny Hai cken, Unite Here Local 737; Sabrina
Redditt, Unite Here Local 737; Stephani e Kopel ousos,
District Adm nistrator; Susan Hi ggi nbot ham Chief of

Fi nance, Christine Ferraro, Director - RCES; Nathani el
Johnson, B of A Securities

CFTOD STAFF: St ephani e Kopel ousos, District

Adm ni strator; Paula Hoisington, Deputy District

Adm ni strator of Adm nistration; Roy Payne, Esquire,
CGeneral Counsel; Eric Ferrari, Fire Chief; Alycia MIIs,
District Cerk, Executive Assistant; Tanya Nayl or,
Director of Security and Energency Managenent; Ron Zupa,
| T Service Delivery Manager; Samarth Thonmas, Systens
Adm ni strator; Susan Hi ggi nbot ham Chief of Finance;
Christine Ferraro, Director - RCES

ALSO PRESENT: Wendell G Gaertner (via Mcrosoft Teans)
Kenneth A. Artin, Esquire (via Mcrosoft
Teans)
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PROCEEDI NGS
x % x ok %
VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: In that case, | will go
ahead and call this neeting to order. District
Adm ni strat or Kopel ousos, woul d you please call the

roll to establish a quorum

MS. KOPELOUSOS: Yes. Supervisor Peri.

MR PERI: Her e.

MS. KOPELQUSCOS:  Supervi sor Aungst.

MR, AUNGST: Present.

MS. KOPELOUSQOS:  Supervi sor NMateer.

MR NMATEER Her e.

MS. KOPELQUSOS:. Supervisor Ziegler. 1s she
on?

Vice Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Her e.

Al right.

MS. KOPELOQUSCOS: Vice Chair, if you can give
nme a mnute. W' re supposed to have --

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Sure, go right ahead.

(Meeting paused.)

M5. KOPELOQUSCOS: Vice Chair, let's go ahead
and get started. | think she'll be joining us
nonment arily.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Al right. Well,
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obvi ously, if Supervisor Ziegler, when she junps
on, we'll recognize her, and -- but it |ooks Ilike
we've got a quorumw th four of us, so --

M5. KOPELOUSCOS: We do.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Well, | ook,
thank you-all for joining. Let ne start by
expl ai ni ng uni que circunstances of today's neeting.
For -- because of the approaching storm we've
shortened the agenda so it only includes
substantive action itens. W will -- today we w ||
consi der the single general business item and then
the five resolutions under public hearings.

| did want to make sure we -- even though it's
unusual circunstances, | want to nmake sure we
conduct busi ness as usual and certainly acknow edge
the country. So if -- | will ask maybe Supervi sor
Aungst would -- would take the | ead on the pl edge
of all egi ance.

MR, AUNGST: Yes.

ATTENDEES: | pledge allegiance to the flag of
the United States of Anerica, and to the Republic,
for which it stands, one nation, under God,
indivisible, with liberty and justice for all.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Thank you. I wll -- 1in

t he absence of an invocation, | wll just say let's
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take a nonent to think about those in the path of
Hurri cane Hel ene and just pray for deliverance and
their safety, and we pray in the nanme of our Lord.
Anen.

Wth that, we will nove to the public coment
period. Each resolution on today's agenda w ||
have separate public comment periods; however, if
there's any public comment on agenda itens other
than the public hearing resolutions, nowis the
time. | believe we have one public comment from a
M. Jereny Haicken fromUnite Here Local 737. |If
M. Haicken could step up to the podium please,

I ntroduce yourself and who you represent.

MR. HAICKEN: Sure. Thank you.

M5. KOPELOUSCS: One -- one -- one second. |
just sent you another card. Sabrina will follow
hi m

MR MATEER M. Chair, I'd just like to --

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Ckay.

MR. MATEER -- nmke a comment. So, again, |
t hi nk good governance is that you all ow public
comment for things on the agenda. | don't believe
we shoul d be having public coment about things
that aren't on the agenda, and I think that's a

discipline in a neeting that we should follow. So
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it's just ny opinion. | want to be on the record
in stating that. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Wl |, Supervisor WMateer,
| appreciate your comment. Wthout know ng what
they're about to speak on, it's hard to say whet her
it's germane or not. But certainly we have a
tradition in this District of a free and open
public comment, so your -- your conmments are noted
and appreci at ed.

M. Haicken, if you could pl ease proceed.

MR HAICKEN: Sure. Thank you so much. [|'II
actually keep ny comments pretty brief. | know
there's a stormcom ng, and there's ot her speakers
and i nportant business for the District to conduct.

So ny nane is Jereny Haicken. 1'mthe
president of Unite Here Local 737. W represent
19, 000 food and beverage and housekeepi ng cast
nmenbers at Walt Di sney Wrld and a thousand workers
outside of Walt Disney Wrld. W are here tonight
to bring to your attention the report that's been
handed to you, which is drawing attention to what
we consi der second-cl ass conditi ons of enpl oynent
in sonme of the third-party restaurants in D sney
Springs just down the road from here.

We have an excellent relationship with Walt
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D sney Wrld, and we believe that the jobs there
are good jobs, and we're proud of that, but what
we've shared in this report is that the jobs in
many of the subcontracted or third-party
restaurants are second-cl ass jobs.

Just before | hand it over to our next
speaker, Sabrina, | did -- and despite what you
sai d, Supervisor Mateer, | did just want to
recogni ze that when we had a chal |l enge wi th HMSHost
at the airport several years ago, when you were on
t hat GOAA board, you -- sone of your comments were
very hel pful, and we appreci ated your support in
hel pi ng those |l aid-off workers return to work.

MR. MATEER Yeah. My position here is, is
that this is not an agenda item --

MR HAI CKEN: | under st and.

MR. MATEER. -- and it should not be brought
forward at this tine, and that you're certainly
wel cone to neet with the director. But, again,
that's just -- that's ny view, and I want it to be
on the record, so..

MR HAI CKEN: Understood. And | want it to
still be on record recogni zi ng your support --
supportive comments a few years ago.

MR. MATEER:  Absol utely.
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VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: All right. Well, it is a
comment period, not the back-and-forth period, so
t hank you for those comments, sir.

I will -- I will -- 1 will now recognize
Ms. Sabrina Redditt. Please introduce yourself,
ma' am and who you're here to represent. You' ve
got three m nutes.

MS. REDDI TT: Thank you. M nane is Sabrina
Redditt. | ama cook at Morinmoto in D sney
Springs. R ght now | make $5.10 | ess than cooks do
doi ng the sane jobs that work for Disney, which is
about $10,000 a year. | ama single nom of two,
and, unfortunately, with the current situation with
ny wages, | can no |longer afford nmny rent, so I'min
t he process of eviction. So just here, you know,
representing Unite Here and as well as nyself, so
t hank you guys.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Gkay. Well, thank you --
thank you for those comments. Wth that, we wll
nove on to general business, but | believe --
correct ne if I"'mwong, D strict Adm nistrator,
Counsel, | believe we need to have a notion in
i ght of nmy absence, physical absence, 1'd like to
make a notion to authorize Supervisor Aungst, who

I's physically present at the District offices, to
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execute all resolutions and agreenents that are
approved by the Board today. |Is there a second?

MR. MATEER  Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: All those in favor, say
aye.

THE BOARD: Aye.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Any opposed? Hearing
none, the notion passes unani nously.

Thank you. And, again, | should have
acknowl edged this at the beginning, thank you-al
for accommpbdati ng the unusual circunstances. And,
obviously, it's a crazy weat her event, and |'ve got
a very pregnant wfe who appreciates ne being --
bei ng here, so thank you-all very nuch

Wth that, agenda item4.1 (sic) in the
gener al busi ness section of our agenda. The
District is seeking to approve Contract No. C006675
for bus service provided by the Central Florida
Regi onal Transportation Authority, a/k/a LYNX, for
$1,506,258. Wiat -- I'mnot sure if it's going to
be Kat herine Luetzow or the district adm nistrator
to present on this item

MS. KOPELOQUSCS: Vice Chair, I'mgoing to go
ahead and take that. Just want to be brief.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Thank you.
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MS. KOPELQUSOS: This is a LYNX service that
we have been providing support for for a while now
The only change in our four -- we support a portion
of four routes for LYNX that cone into the
District. The only differences in -- on our route
No. 56, we would be adding starting at 4:00 instead
of 5:30 service.

A lot of the enployees in the D strict start
early, whether it's at the hotels or at the -- at
t he D sney Conpany, and those start around 6: 00.

So it's having them being able to get here in tinme
for their shift. So wth that, that is the only
change from service that we' ve been supporting.

MR. AUNGST: Move to approve agenda item 8. 1.

MR. MATEER  Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Let the
record reflect the notion passes unani nously.

MR PAYNE: W need to vote.

MR. PERI: Yeah, | think --

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Sorry, did we not -- did
| -- did | skip ahead there?

MR. PAYNE: Yeah, we need -- we need to take a
vot e.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Sorry. All those in

favor, say aye.
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THE BOARD: Aye.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Any opposed? Let the
record reflect the notion passes unani nously.

Sorry about that. Very good. |[|'magetting a
little bit of an echo on ny end, so apol ogies for
t hat .

W w il now nove on to section -- |'ve got
section five (sic) for the public hearing. | would
like to remind the public the primary purpose of
our public hearing today is to approve the final
m | | age and budget resolutions and the final
utility budget and rates resolutions. W wll then
di scuss and vote on a resolution authorizing the
I ssuance of ad val oremtax funds.

There will be a public coment period on each
item | will open the floor for public comrent
after each resolution is read. |If you choose to
speak, please state your nane before addressing the
Board. W will now get started on agenda item5.1
W wi |l now hear from Susan, District CFO

M5. HHGAd NBOTHAM Yes. W will be going over
the final budget of the debt service fund and the
general fund. There is no changes since the
tentative budget that we presented two weeks ago.

First thing is we want to revi ew our assessed

11
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values. This is the basis that our mllage rate is
applied to to derive our ad val oremtax revenue.
$16.3 billion is what we're receiving fromthe
property appraiser for fiscal year '25, and that is
a 7 percent increase over our prior year's assessed
val ue of 15.2 billion.

Goi ng down to our debt service m |l age rate,
an increase from3.96 mlls to 4.17 mlls. That
increase is due to the antici pated additi onal debt
service for the bonds that are comng up in
Resol uti on 670.

Operating mllage rate, slight decrease from
8.99 mlls to 8.9130 mlls. Wen speaking of the
operating mllage rate, we are required to conpare
that to the rollback rate. The rollback is 8.4094,
and the operating mllage rate of 8.9130 is
5.99 percent higher than the roll back rate.

Looki ng at our revenues for fiscal year ' 25,
$212 million. That is an $18 mllion increase over
prior year. And you can see that 96 percent of
that is ad val oremtax revenue.

Expendi tures budgeted for fiscal year '25.
Total expenditures of 218.7 mllion. Looking at
our | abor budget of 76 mllion. That does include

18 additional positions throughout the D strict,

12
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contractual increases for our bargaining unit and
our non-bargaining unit merit pool, as well as
additional contributions to the Florida retirenent
system Qur other expense, large items. W have
bui |l di ng pl an work for garage |ighting, generator
installation at our fleet building, door and

el evator work at our garages, and phase 1 of our
fire station bay door repairs.

Al so, anot her expense for drainage. W have a
wat er control structure, 405 rehab. W al so have
mlling and resurfacing, guardrail repairs, sign
and truss repl acenents.

For capital outlay, we have $2.9 mllion
budgeted for fire apparatus that we're seeing up to
36 nonth lead tine on, and we have phase 1 of 3 for
comm cent er upgrades for portable radi os and
sof twar e updat es.

You'll see $2.9 million, that's transfer in
from our drainage reserve fund. That wll go to

fund repairs we have on our outside drainage

system Debt service, estimated 66.5 mllion.

That is the $8 million over '24's debt service of
58 mllion, and then we have tax collector fees and
i nsurance of 3.8 mllion.

Looki ng at our budgeted fund bal ance, we are
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budgeting an increase of $7 1/2 mllion in our fund
bal ance. W w || be neeting our fund bal ance
policy requirenents of having $2 million in

energency repair and two nonths' worth of avail able
fund bal ance.

And that just concludes ny review of the final
budget and final mllage rate.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Thank you,
Susan. And I'Il clarify, | believe |I m sspoke.
This is item-- item No. 9.1.

Any questions fromthe Board? Very good. W
wll now nove on. Item 9.1, approving the mll age
rate Resolution No. 666. The first of five
resol uti ons under our public hearings. Susan, can
you pl ease read Resol ution No. 6667

M5. H G3 NBOTHAM  Yes. Resolution No. 666,

A Resolution of the Central Florida Tourism
Oversight District adopting the final mllage rate
for the |l evying of ad val oremtaxes for fiscal year
2025 and providing an effective date.

The Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
D strict, through its board of supervisors, intends
to levy an operating rate of 8.9130 mlls, which is
5.99 percent nore than the roll back rate of 8.4094

mlls. Conputed pursuant to Florida Statute

14
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200. 065 and the Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
District, through its board of supervisors, hereby
intends to |l evy a debt service mllage rate of
4.1700 mlls, thereby levying a total rate of
13.0830 mlls for fiscal year 2025.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Thank you,

Susan. Now w ||l be the time for public coment on
Resol uti on No. 666. |"ve received no cards in
front of ne. Is there -- District Adm ni strator,

is there anyone in the roonf

M5. KOPELQUSCS: There is not.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Since there
are no public comments on 9.1 on this -- on
Resol uti on 666, we can nove on to Board di scussi on.

Do any of ny fellow supervi sors have comment s?

VR, AUNGST: No -- no, sir.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. In that case,
is there a notion to approve Resol ution No. 666
adopting a final mllage rate?

MR. MATEER. Move approval .

MR AUNGST: Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Hearing a second -- a
noti on and a second. Stephanie, would you pl ease
conduct a roll call?

MS. KOPELQOUSCS: Yes. Vice Chair.

15
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VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT:  Yes.
KOPELOUSOS:  Supervi sor Aungst.
AUNGST:  Yes.

KOPELQUSOS: Supervi sor Mat eer.
MATEER:  Yes.

KOPELOQUSOS:  Supervi sor Peri .

25 20 D0

PERI :  Yes.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Let the
record reflect that the resol ution passes
unani nousl vy.

W will now cover Resolution No. 667, the
approval of the final budget for fiscal year 2025.
Susan, can you pl ease read Resol ution No. 6677

M5. H G3 NBOTHAM  Resol ution No. 667, A
resolution of the Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
D strict adopting a budget for fiscal year 2025 and
provi di ng an effective date.

The Central Florida Tourism Oversight District
sets forth the appropriations and revenue estinate
for the final budget of fiscal year 2025 in the
amount of $260, 462, 223.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Thank you, Susan. |If
there are public comments on Resol ution No. 667,
pl ease nove to the podi um now.

MS. KOPELQUSOS: No public comrents, sir.
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VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Since there
are no public comments on Resol ution No. 667, |
woul d li ke to open discussion to the Board on the
final budget for fiscal year 2025. Any comments?

MR, AUNGST: Just a big thank you to Susan and
the staff and Stephanie and all of the great work.

MR. PERI: Good point. Very hard work for a
l ong time.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT:  Anen. It's been -- |
think we've said all that has to be said at this
point. It's been a great effort, though. | can't
t hank you-all enough. Thank you fell ow Board
menbers for those questions and comments. |Is there
a notion to approve Resol ution No. 667 adopting a
final budget?

MR, AUNGST: So noved.

MR PERI: Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Upon a notion and a

second, Stephanie, would you conduct a roll cal

vot e?
MS. KOPELOQUSCS: Yes. Supervisor Peri.
MR, PERI: Yes.
MS. KOPELQUSCOS:  Supervi sor Aungst.
MR, AUNGST: Yes.
MS. KOPELQUSOS:. Supervi sor Mateer.
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MR, MATEER  Yes.

MS. KOPELQUSCS: Vice Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Yes.

Let the record reflect that the final budget
for fiscal year 2025 passes unani nously.

Next, as to approving utility rates for fiscal
year 2025, Resolution No. 668. W wll hear from
Chris Ferraro, Director of Reedy Creek Energy
Ser vi ces.

M5. FERRARO Thank you. Good eveni ng,

D strict Adm nistrator, Vice Chairman, and Board
menbers. | am pleased to present the final -- we
are at the final fiscal year 2025 utility division
budget and rat es.

"Il begin by letting everyone know in the
Board and interested parties that there are no
changes fromthe discussions that we've had in the
budget wor kshops and at the Septenber 11th
tentative utility budget discussions.

We'll nove into the utility cost base, just a
summary of the fiscal year '25 utility cost base.
W are seeing an increase of 11.6 percent in fiscal
year 2025, nmoving from $192 nmllion in fiscal year
24 to $214.3 mllion in fiscal year 2025. This is

a $22.3 mllion increase year over year.
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The primary drivers by category are shown in
the table on the slide, but there are really four
primary drivers. The first is the capacity cost
i ncluded in our purchase power and fuel system W
al so have inflationary cost kind of above the
standard inflationary rate, and our solid waste
haul i ng and waste stream di sposals, chem cals, and
the cost to naintain the District's solid waste
fleet.

W are intentionally adding $2 mllion to our
end-year capital to fund assets and projects with
doll ars collected through current year rates and

not fi nanced.

The final line in our table is a rate
stabilization fund of $9.3 mllion. This is a new
itemin our utility cost base, and I'll talk a

little bit nore about the why for that
stabilization fund on the next slide.

So noving into adjustnments to utility revenues
and cost in fiscal year '23 and in fiscal year '24.
In fiscal year '23, we have an actual fuel over
collection, and in fiscal year '25, we have a
forecasted and estinmated fuel over collection
totaling $12.7 mllion that will be returned to the

District's gas and electric custoners in the 2025

Legal Realtime Reporting




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

20

rates.

This large of a refund created an opportunity
to pre-collect $9.3 nmillion to stabilize utility
rates fromfiscal year 2025 to 2026 and add an
increase utility reserve funds. And we do
anticipate using these utility reserve funds for a
capital project in assets that wll reduce the
overall level of borrowng that wll be required
for the District.

Looking at the table at the bottom we have a
summary of the revenue requirenents across all
eight of the District utilities. That nunber is
$200.8 mllion.

The next slide describes those revenue
requi renents by individual utility systens.
Overall, netting everything together it's a
4.2 percent increase in utility revenue
requi rements year to year. '24 to '25 were
$8.1 mllion.

Looking at the individual utilities, we've
di scussed before there are significant variances in
chilled water, hot water, and sewer, and this is
due to the inplenentation of a recomendati on from
our Raftelis and PRAG partners to adjust debt

services across the individual utilities. So we
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expect this to be a single-year adjustnent, and
we'll see nore stabilization in those utilities
goi ng forward.

The overall rate recomrendati on incl udes
everyt hing we' re thinking about from our custoners.
We're | ooking at a forecast of sales conbined with
cost. The $12.7 mlIlion that we discussed in the
return of fuel over collection, and the
$9.3 mllion collection of reserve funds. Overall,
there's a proposed 4.2 percent increase across the
eight District utilities, and the individual rates
by utility are shown in the table. And we've
al ready di scussed the variances and reasons for
t hem across each of the utilities.

Movi ng into our P&L statenent, just a couple
of things to highlight here. W're showi ng the
fiscal year '24 budget, fiscal year '24 forecast,
budget for fiscal '25, and the variance from"'24 to
' 25.

Looki ng below line four at the fiscal year
2025 budget, we have a total of $238.8 mllion
accounting for revenues from customer sal es, other
i ncone, sales between utilities. That electric, as
we say, always selling to the sanitary and the

sewer system And also a $8.3 mllion w thdrawal
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fromthe existing utility unrestricted reserve
fund.

Goi ng down to the very bottomline of our
forecast. Fromfiscal year '24, we are expecting
opportunity against the fiscal '24 budget. Based
on the May forecast, we're predicting a
$4.8 mllion underrun in the fiscal '24 budget. W
have updated this forecast, and there nay be even
greater opportunity. That opportunity would fl ow
into the unrestricted utility reserve funds.

The very bottomline is our debt service
coverage. Very inportant metric for our bond
requi renents. We have a mninmumrequirenent of a
1.2 coverage on our debt services. W're
forecasting landing fiscal '24 at 1.81 and | andi ng
25 at 1.91. Really due to the increase in the
reserves that we are collecting as a utility, and
we do credit our bunp to becom ng an A student and
our A credit rating to these changes in the reserve
requi renents in funding.

That concludes our utility budget and rate
presentation. Are there any questions?

MR PERI: Yes, | do have --

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Chris --

MR. PERI: Oh, go ahead, Charbel.
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VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Go ahead, Supervi sor
Peri .

MR PERI: Ckay. Sorry about that. Yeah, |I'm
wondering, this comng year there is a possibility
that fuel costs may go down significantly for a
variety of reasons. |If that happens, are we | ocked
in on long-termcontracts at whatever the current
rate is, or would we be able to take advantage of
sone of the | ower fuel costs?

Now, the possibility is nobody -- the future
is one of the toughest things to forecast, of

course, you know, and so it could go the other way.

MS. FERRARO. |1'd like to start by saying that
| knew -- if | knew the answer to that question, |
woul dn't be standing here right now. 1'd likely be

at honme and --

MR PERI: Yeah.

MS. FERRARC But to answer your question, the
D strict has a risk nanagenent policy froma fue
perspective really to take that risk away fromthe
D strict custoners. So there's a dollar cost
aver agi ng hedging programthat's in place --

MR. PERI: Oh, okay.

M5. FERRARO -- where over tine we |look to

hedge about 80 percent of the electric and gas
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portfolio. And we start hedging -- we're hedging
now into '27 and '28, and there's different |evels
of hedgi ng as we step through those fiscal years,
and it's really so -- you know, it's a commodity
mar ket, and we're not traders, right? W're not
followng it day-to-day, so we really don't want to
get in with the high, and we don't want to get in
wth the low W do |ook for those valleys, but,
you know, it's difficult to predict.

But we're in below $4 now for fuel. W do
t ake advantage every tine we can. W have people
that go out and purchase opportunity fuel in the
mar ket and capacity in the market, and when those
prices are |ower, we do take advantage of that,
too, which is part of the fuel over collection --

MR PERI: Ckay. Sure.

M5. FERRARO -- that you'll see as we're
creating that opportunity for custoners year to
year.

MR PERI: GCkay. Geat. Super. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: [|t's a great -- great
questi on, Supervisor Peri.

Any others? Al right. Well, then, in that
case, we'll nove on to the resolution. Susan,

woul d you pl ease read Resol uti on No. 6687
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M5. H G3 NBOTHAM  Resol ution No. 668, A
resolution of the Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
District adopting utility rates for fiscal year
2025 and providing an effective date.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Perfect. Thank you,
Susan. District Adm nistrator, any public comments
on items -- on this resolution?

MS. KOPELQUSOS: There are none.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Very good. Since there
are no public comments on Resolution 668, | would
like to further open the floor to Board di scussi on.

Well, hearing none, |I'll just say, Chris,

t hank you for your exenplary work and that thorough
explanation. W really appreciate it.

M5. FERRARO  Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: |Is there a notion to
approve Resol ution No. 668 adopting utility rates
for fiscal year 20257

MR PERI: So noved.

MR. MATEER  Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Upon a notion and a
second, Stephanie, would you pl ease conduct a rol
call vote?

MS. KOPELOUSOS: Yes, sir. Supervisor Peri.

MR PERI: Yes.

25
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KOPELOQUSOS:  Supervi sor Aungst.
AUNGST:  Yes.
KOPELQUSOS:  Supervi sor Mat eer.
MATEER:  Yes.

» 2 B 3 O

KOPELOQUSCS: Vice Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT:  Yes.

Let the record reflect that Resol ution No. 668
adopting utility rates for fiscal year 2025 passes
unani nousl vy.

Very good. Next we will discuss Resol ution
No. 669, the resolution adopting a final utility
budget for fiscal year 2025. Susan, wll you
pl ease read Resol uti on No. 6697?

M5. H G3 NBOTHAM  Resol ution No. 669, A
resolution of the Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
District adopting the utility budget for fiscal
year 2025 and providing an effective date.

The Central Florida Tourism Oversight District
sets forth the appropriations and revenue estinate
for the final utility budget of fiscal year 2025 in
the amount of 238 million, 837 dollars -- $837, 030.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Thank you, Susan. We'l|
now open the floor for public coment on this
agenda item Resolution 669. D strict

Adm ni strator, any public coment?

26
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MS. KOPELQUSOS: No public conmmrent.
VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Seei ng no coments, |
woul d li ke to open discussion to the Board on the

final utility budget for fiscal year 2025.

Hearing none, | wll just say again, excellent
work, and I will so nove to approve Resol ution
No. 669. |Is there a second?

MR, AUNGST: Second.
VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Stephanie, would you

pl ease conduct a roll call?

M5. KOPELOQUSCS: Yes. Supervisor Peri.
MR PERI: Yes.

MS. KOPELQUSOS:. Supervi sor Aungst.

MR, AUNGST: Yes.

MS. KOPELOUSQOS: Supervi sor WMateer.

MR, MATEER  Yes.

M5. KOPELQUSCS: Vice Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Yes.

Let the record reflect that Resol ution No. 669
passes unani nously.

W will now nove on to the last itemin our
publ i c hearing today, Resolution No. 670, for bond
i ssuance. Susan, please give us the bond issuance
present ati on.

MS. H GAd NBOTHAM  All right. As you nay
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recall, in May of this year we canme to the Board,
and you approved for us to go in search of funding
for the $99 million that was previously voted on
but not i ssued.

So we got busy after that, and we created a
team a District team It was nyself, Stephanie,
Roy, and Heidi. And a big thank you to Heidi for
all of her work in keeping the rest of us on the
District on task. W did have a tight tineline.

Publ i ¢ Resource Advisory G oup, Wendell -- 1
believe he is on the call; B of A Securities,

Nat hani el Johnson; who will be giving a snall

presentati on; G eenberg Traurig, Bob Gang, who is
on the call; and Bryant -- Bryant Mller & dive,
Ken Artin, disclosure counsel, who is on the call.

So the use of the $99.3 mllion; Wrld Drive
North Phase Il1, $66 mllion; North Buena Vista
Drive bridge reconstruction. This is for bridges
zero and one, $20 mllion; $2 1/2 mllion for
prelimnary design and engi neering for Buena Vista
Drive and Western Wy Interchange; $2 1/2 million
for prelimnary design and engineering for Wstern
Way i nprovenents; and $8.3 mllion for design and
construction of resurfacing of World Drive North.

So we were asked, what is -- what is the
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timng? Wiy do you need -- need this noney right
now? So Wirld Drive North Phase 111 has started.
The budget is 176 mllion, and we currently have

funding of 110 mlIlion. W do have an add
alternate with our contractor, Southland, so -- to
do the second part of the work, waiting on the

f undi ng.

So they are holding their price, but they need
to nove on, and so if we had to engage anot her
firm we wouldn't be able to secure the prices that
we got fromlast year. Certain efficiencies from
del ayi ng the work woul d occur, and also if we had
to get another contractor, that could potentially
lead to two contractors on the site and nake a
crowded work site.

As far as the timng of the market, | wll
let -- let Nathaniel speak on that.

MR. JOHNSON: Geat. Thank you. Good evening
to you-all. As you are considering in the narket,
it's helpful to consider both the current rate
environnent that we're in right now, but also the
expectation for rate changes goi ng forward.

On the first page in front of you here, we
have a historical summary of MVD. MD is the AAA

tax exenpt index that nunicipal bond offerings are
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benchmarked off of, very nmuch in the way that U S
Treasury and the treasury curve are used for
t axabl e of feri ngs.

MVD has a 30-year curve, and on the page here
we' ve sel ected several maturities across the curve
conparing today's current rate to the then
prevailing rate -- rates three, six, and 12 nonths
ago. As you can see in nearly all points across
the curve, and in each of these periods of tineg,
current tax exenpt rates are | ower than they were
i n previous periods.

So on the foll ow ng page, we transition froma
historical lens to | ooking ahead at future rates.
Unfortunately, there are not forecasts for MVD. So
instead of MVD forecasts -- excuse ne -- we use
U S. Treasury forecasts as an indication of the
direction and the nagni tude of changes in the
br oader fixed incone markets.

As you all know, there is an expectation for
several nore rate cuts fromthe Feds in the bal ance
of 2024 and nost of 2025. Those expected cuts are
to the federal funds rate, which is an overni ght
rate -- overnight borrowing rate or effectively a
one-day rate. |If | can orient you to the yell ow

rows on the slide here, these are the B of A and
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the broader Wall Street average forecasts for 10-
and 30-year U. S. Treasury rates.

We use 10 and 30 year as the nobst inportant
data points. The District's anticipated offering
is a 20-year financing, so we use the 10 and the 30
to informour view on an effective borrowing rate
in the taxable narkets. Econom sts are generally
expecting these longer termrates to remain at or
even above where we are right now as we nove to the
next four to five quarters despite the seven-plus
federal funds rate cuts that are expected of the
sane period of tine.

Wth that, | know that was a very bri ef
overview. | tried to be concise here. |'m happy
to take any questions on the market.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Any other -- I'Il -- 1've
got a couple questions, but I'Il let other nenbers
fromthe Board go first.

MR. PERI: Yeah. What -- what -- what banks
are involved in this?

MR, JOHNSON:. Along with us -- so we are the
seni or manager. Along with us we have Raynond
Janes and Jefferies as co-nmanagers, as well.

MR. PERI: Oh, okay.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Could you just -- could
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you clarify that again a little bit? It sounds

| i ke you' re saying, so based on -- | guess the
current prediction is that the tax of the federal
funds rate are not expected to inpact this rate
significantly in the near future?

MR. JOHNSON: That is correct. So right now
we have a very inverted curve where short-term
borrowi ng rates are consi derably hi gher than | onger
termborrowing rates. As the Fed action plays out
over the next -- call it five quarters or nore,

t hose short-term borrowi ng rates, the overnight
rates, one-day rates wll continue to step down at
intervals as each Fed action is taken.

But that will effectively adjust the front end
of the curve down while the |longer end of the
curve, 10- and 30-year rates, remain relatively
unchanged and potentially could even nove slightly
hi gher resulting in a nore normal shaping curve
where short-termrates are | ower, and |long-term
rates are slightly higher, but those |long-term
rates are at a point right now that we anticipate
them continuing to be, and the adjustnents w ||
nostly be in the front end of the curve only.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Gkay. Well, thank you.

| think as was alluded to earlier, ny -- ny crystal
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ball when it cones to interest rates is a little
bit foggy, but we trust -- we trust your advice on
that front, and, obviously, there's a |ot of
urgency on this project, so thank you.

MR, JOHNSON:. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: W thout any further
questions --

M5. KOPELOQUSCS: Wit --

MR. PERI: Yeah, | do have another question.
Ckay.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Sorry. Go ahead.

MR. PERI: How nmuch of this is fixed rate and
how nuch is vari abl e?

MR, JOHNSON: 100 percent fixed rate.
PERI: 100 percent fixed rate.
JOHNSON: That is correct, yes.
PERI : Ckay. Gkay. Good.

22 3 3

JOHNSON:  Yeah.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: All right. No further
questions? Let's continue.

M5. H Gd NBOTHAM One further slide is a
forecasted ad val orem debt service. The purple
line at the bottomrepresents the $8 million a year
starting in 2025 and going to 2044, and it brings

our annual debt service up to 66 mllion until the
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year 2038.

Last slide, tineline, Monday, on Septenber
23rd, we had our rating agency presentations.
Today we're presenting the bond docunents for your
Board approval. W expect to get the bond ratings
back before October 1st. W wll post our
prelimnary official statenent on around
Cct ober 3rd, price the bonds on around
Cct ober 17th, and expect to be closing and getting
our funding by Cctober 31st.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: That's excellent. That's
quite a -- quite a speedy tineline. | think with
that, the conclusion of the presentation, Susan, |
believe it would be appropriate to have you read

Resol uti on No. 670.

MR, PAYNE: Actually, Vice Chair, I'mgoing to
channel ny inner-Susan, and I'lIl read the
resolution. It's lengthy, so hold on to your hats:

Resol ution No. 670: A resolution of the Central

Fl ori da Tourism Oversight District supplenenting
Resol uti on No. 245 adopted on Novenber 15th, 1991,
as anended by Resolution No. 313 adopted on

April 21st, 1995, as further anended by Resol ution
No. 551 adopted on July 24th, 2013; authorizing the

I ssuance of Central Florida Tourism Oversi ght
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D strict ad valoremtax bonds in one or nore
series, "Series 2024A bonds," in an aggregate
princi pal anmount not exceedi ng $99, 300, 000 to
finance the remai ning portion of the costs of the
district-wide transportation project and the
addi ti onal Buena Vista Drive corridor inprovenents
project; authorizing the chair, the vice chair, the
district adm nistrator, a deputy district

adm ni strator, or the chief financial officer,

"district officials,” to award the sale of the
Series 2024A bonds on a negoti ated basi s.
Approving the formand content of and
aut hori zing the distribution of a prelimnary
official statenent and the execution and delivery
of a final official statenent with respect to the
Series 2024A bonds; approving the formof and
aut hori zing the execution and delivery of a
contract of purchase with respect to the Series
2024A bonds; appointing a registrar, paying agent
and aut henticating agent and a di scl osure
di ssem nation agent with respect to the Series
2024A bonds; approving the fornms and content of and
aut hori zing the execution and delivery of a

regi strar and payi ng agent agreenment and a

di scl osure di ssem nation agent agreenent rel ating

35
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to the Series 2024A bonds; delegating to the
D strict officials the determ nation of certain
matters and details concerning such Series 2024A
bonds; nmaking certain findings, representations,
and covenants with respect thereto; providing
certain other details with respect thereto; and
providing an effective date.

|'d also just like to put on the record -- one
second, I'Il tell you exactly. This resolution
represents the only action the Board nust take in
order to issue the renaining transportation bonds
approved by residents in referenda held in 2013,
2015, and 2016.

This resolution also contains statutory
findi ngs that the Board nmust nake in order to sel
t he bonds and del egation of authority by the Board
to its vice chair and senior staff to award the
sal e of bonds w thout having to reconvene the
Boar d.

And t hat concludes the reading of the
resolution, Vice Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Roy, that was well done.
| hope you have a gl ass of water.

MR PAYNE: | told you |l learned from-- from

Susan, and it just happens.
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VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: All right. Thank you for
that. Now we'll open the floor for public comment
on agenda item 9. 5. District Adm nistrator, any
publ i c coment s?

MS. KOPELOUSOS: No comment .

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Okay. No public
coments. | would |like to open up this itemto the
Board for discussion.

"Il just comrent quickly, in that case, that
this was -- there are no nore critical
i nprovenents, transportation infrastructure
I nprovenents than these in front of us, and I'm

glad to get this bond i ssuance on the way. And it

sounds like the rates are -- it's the right tim ng,
and it's the right place, so let's -- let's get
t hi s goi ng.

Is there a notion to approve agenda item 9.5?

MR. MATEER. Move approval .

MR AUNGST: Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Upon a notion and the
second, how about, District Adm nistrator, a rol
call vote?

MS. KOPELQUSCOS:  Supervi sor Aungst.

MR, AUNGST: Yes.

MS. KOPELQUSOS:. Supervisor Peri.

37

Legal Realtime Reporting




© o0 ~N o o b~ w Nk

N N N N N o o e
oa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo 0o~ O w N -+ O

38

PERI :  Yes.
KOPELOUSOS:  Supervi sor Mateer.
MATEER:  Yes.

2 B 3

KOPELOQUSCS: Vi ce Chair.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Yes.

Let the record reflect that Resolution No. 670
passes unani nously. Excellent.

|s there -- we're on other business. |Is there
any ot her business from other Board nenbers or is
that --

MR. PERI: Do we need to approve the m nutes
fromthe | ast neeting?

MS. KOPELOQUSCS: W're going to hold the rest
of those until the next neeting.

MR PERI: Next one, okay. That's fine.

M5. KOPELOUSCS: We'll get them all done next
nmeeti ng. Thank you.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Thank you. Good
question. Any other -- any other business?

All right. Hearing none, in that case --
bef ore we adjourn, just a few quick words. A huge
thank you to the District teamfor the significant
work in getting us here. A nonunental effort to
get this budget done, and |I'm | ooking forward to

the next year and great projects ahead.
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Wth Hurricane Hel ene upon us, please make
sure you're preparing appropriately and listen to
your | ocal energency nmanagenent team as they
provi de gui dance and direction related to the
storm And pl ease keep -- as we seemto have
dodged a bullet here in Central Florida, please
keep folks in the Panhandl e and those in the direct
path of the stormin your thoughts and prayers.

Pl ease stay safe. At this tinme, we' ve reached
our end of the tine together today. |I'Il take a --
| will nmake a notion to adjourn the neeting.

MR AUNGST: Second.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: |Is there a second?

MR. AUNGST: Second, yes.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Got a second. All those
in favor, say aye.

THE BOARD:. Aye.

VI CE CHAI R BARAKAT: Any opposed? All right.
Then the notion passes unaninously. As there's no
further business to discuss, | adjourn the
Sept enber 25th, 2024, neeting of the Central
Fl ori da Tourism Oversight District Board at 7:49
p. M

Thank you-all for attending this neeting.

Next neeting, Cctober 23rd, 10:30 a.m Thank
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you-all very nuch.

(The neeting adjourned at 7:49 p.m)
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CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF FLORI DA
COUNTY OF ORANGE
|, SANDRA D. BROWN, Fl orida Professional
Reporter, certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing proceedi ngs
and that the transcript is a true and conpl ete

record of ny stenographic notes.

Dated this 21st day of October, 2024.

R%Z”d e /) K/')owf(

SANDRA D. BROWN
FLORI DA PROFESSI ONAL REPCRTER
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